CYFROWY MIERNIK TABLICOWY
DIGITAL PANEL METER
N24, N25
INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI - SZYBKI  START
Pełna wersja instrukcji dostępna na
Full version of user’s manual available at
USER’S MANUAL - QUICK START

6 ± 10 V 20...500 Hz 0...100 V d.c.
7 0...250 V d.c.
Order example 1 :
The code N24Z-2 1 04 00 E 0 means
N24Z - digital meter for a.c. signals
2 - input: 250 V a.c.
1 - supply: 230 V a.c.
04 - unit: V
00 - standard version
E - English language
0 - without extra requirements
Order example 2 :
The code N24S-1 4 02 NS E 1 means:
N24S - digital meter for d.c. signals
1 - input: 0...20mA
4 - supply: 85...253 V a.c. wiht supply output: 24V/30mA
02 - unit: %
NS - non-standard settings, display range: 0...100.0
E - English language
1 - with an extra quality inspection certificate
Table 5. example of non-sTandard seTTings:
Parameter Range/Value
Decimal point 000,0 for I, U
Averaging time 1 s
Upper measurement overflow 9999
Lower measurement overflow -1999
Individual characteristic enabled
Parameter a of the individual characteristic 5
Parameter b of the individual characteristic 0
PL EN
21
SCHEMATy PoDłąCZEń
ELECTrICAL CoNNECTIoNS
2.2.1  Podłączenia elektryczne miernika N24S, N25S
          Electrical Connections of the N24S and N25S Meters
2.2.2  Podłączenia elektryczne miernika N24T, N25T
          Electrical Connection of the N24T and N25T Meter
rys. 4. Połączenia elektryczne miernika N24T, N25T
Fig. 3. Electrical connection of the N24S, N25S meters
rys. 3. Połączenia elektryczne miernika N24S, N25S
Fig. 4. Electrical connection of the N24T, N25T meters
pl EN
22
rys. 5. Podłączenia wejść pomiarowych N24T, N25T
Rezystor termometryczny
w uk³adzie dwuprzewodowym
z kompensacją ręczną
Rezystor termometryczny
w układzie trójprzewodowym
z kompensacją automatyczną
Termoelement J, K
2.2.3  Podłączenia elektryczne miernika N24Z, N24H,
          N25Z, N25H
          Electrical Connections N24Z, N24H and
          N25Z, N25H Meters
rys. 6. Połączenia elektryczne miernika z pomiarem napięcia
(oraz częstotliwość w N24Z, N25Z)
Fig. 5. Connections of the N24T and N25 T measuring inputs
Resistance thermometer in a
two-wire system and with
manual compensation
Resistance thermometer in a
three-wire system and with
automatic compensation
Thermocouple J, K
Fig. 6. Electrical connections of N24Z, N24H and N25Z, N25H meters
for the measurement of voltage (and frequency measurement only for
the N24Z and N25Z meters)
PL EN
23
rys. 7. Połączenia elektryczne miernika z pomiarem prądu